
 

 

 
ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY PANEL 

 

Date: Monday 5th February, 2024 
Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Mandela Room, Town Hall 

 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
  

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

  

3.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting of the Environment Scrutiny 
Panel held on 15 January 2024 
 

 3 - 12 

4.   Update on the use of the Surveillance Policy 2023/24 
 
The Governance and Information Manager will be in 
attendance to provide the Panel with a statutory annual 
update in relation to the use of the Council’s Surveillance 
Policy for 2023/24 and compliance in accordance with the 
Statutory Codes of Practice under the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA). 
 

 13 - 54 

5.   Overview and Scrutiny Board Update 
 
The Chair will provide a verbal update relating to business 
conducted at the Overview and Scrutiny Board meeting held 
on 18 January 2024. 
 

  

6.   Any other urgent items which in the opinion of the Chair, may 
be considered. 
 

  

7.   Date and Time of Next Meeting - 4 March 2024 
 

  

 
 
 

Charlotte Benjamin 
Director of Legal and Governance Services 

Town Hall 
Middlesbrough 
Friday 26 January 2024 
 

Page 1



 

 
MEMBERSHIP 
 
Councillors J Ryles (Chair), D Branson (Vice-Chair), J Banks, J Ewan, TA Grainge, 
L Mason, I Morrish, M Nugent and S Platt 
 
 
 
 
Assistance in accessing information 
 
Should you have any queries on accessing the Agenda and associated information 
please contact Joanne Dixon, 01642 729713, joanne_dixon@middlesbrough.gov.uk 
 

Page 2



 
 
 
 
Environment Scrutiny Panel                                                                                                                               15 January 2024 

 

1 
ESP Draft Mins 150124/JD 

 

ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
A meeting of the Environment Scrutiny Panel was held on 15 January 2024. 
 
PRESENT:  Councillors: Ryles (Chair), Branson (Vice Chair), Ewan, Morrish and S Platt. 
   
OFFICERS:  C Coverdale, J Dixon, G Field, D Metcalfe, P Salt and M Walker. 
    
An APOLOGY FOR ABSENCE was submitted on behalf of Councillor Banks. 
 
** DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS’ INTERESTS 
 
There were no Declarations of Interest made by Members at this point in the meeting. 
 
MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY PANEL HELD 
ON 11 DECEMBER 2023 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting of the Environment Scrutiny Panel held on 11 December 2023 
were submitted and approved as a correct record. 
 
** SUSPENSION OF COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 4.13.2 – ORDER OF BUSINESS  
 
ORDERED: In accordance with Council Procedure Rule No. 4.57, the Scrutiny Panel agreed to 
vary the order of business to consider agenda item 5 as the next item of business. 
 
COUNCIL BUDGET 2024/25 AND MEDIUM-TERM FINANCIAL PLAN REFRESH – 
ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
G Field, Director of Environment and Community Services, accompanied by Councillor P Gavigan, 
Executive Member for Environment, was in attendance at the meeting to provide the Panel with 
budget proposals relating to the Environment and Community Services Directorate. 
 
Each of the Council’s Scrutiny Panels had been asked to consider the budget proposals in relation 
to its relevant service area/remit as part of consultation with Members.  Comments and feedback 
provided by the Panel would be fed into a briefing note to be submitted to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Board on 18 January 2024. 
 
Members were reminded of the legal requirement for the Council to set a balanced budget for 
2024/25 by 11 March 2024 and the best value requirement to secure financial recovery and stability 
through setting a balanced three-year Medium-Term Financial Plan (MTFP) over the period to 
2026/27.   
 
Due to the Council’s critical financial position it was necessary to identify, approve, and implement a 
range of budgetary control measures at significant scale to return to a financially sustainable 
position where the annual expenditure of the Council remained within 
[...]
d any additional take up would put the Council in a better financial position.  It 

was also confirmed that should take up be greater than the estimated 25% there would be 

sufficient bins available for those that wanted them. 

 

 It was queried why new green bins needed to be provided.  It was explained that the current 

green waste bins and vehicles operated on a different lifting system to the recycling and 

residual waste bins.  A move to bring all bins on to the same lifting system would provide 

greater flexibility with the use of all the collection vehicles.   

 

 In response to a question, the Panel heard that those who currently used the green recycling 

service but did not wish to pay to continue with collections, would need to make their own 

arrangements.  For example, a resident with a small garden might not require a fortnightly 

green waste collection so it may not be worthwhile to pay for the service, however, it may be 

that two or more neighbours might wish to share a green bin and share the costs. 

 

 Car Parking Charge at Stewart Park - Members commented that the forecasted income 

generated from introducing a change would be relatively small in the scheme of things and 

whether charging would be legal as the park was bequeathed to the people of Middlesbrough.  

The Director advised that this would be examined in greater detail as part of the consultation 

and was a proposal for the following year (2025/26). 

 

 Review of Community Facilities/ Review contribution to Community Hubs running costs – It was 

acknowledged that hubs would be encouraged to generate income by increasing chargeable 

activities, room hire, etc and also noted proposals for locality working and queried whether staff 

would be located in the hubs and whether this would conflict in terms of whether there would be 

Page 6



 
 
 
 
Environment Scrutiny Panel                                                                                                                               15 January 2024 

 

5 
ESP Draft Mins 150124/JD 

 

enough space for staff as this might possibly hinder plans to increase chargeable activities from 

the hub.  The Director stated that some of the hubs would have sufficient space for both but it 

would need to be distinguished between the community facility part and the locality working 

space.  In some cases locality teams may not necessarily be based in the actual community 

hub but in a nearby building. 

 

 Waste Management – disposal costs. Clarification was provided in relation to disposal costs.  

The slide stated that the cost of recycling waste disposal was £53.01 per tonne and residual 

waste disposal was £72.56 per tonne and a Panel Member queried why contaminated recycling 

waste cost £173.78 to dispose of.  It was explained that when recycling waste was 

contaminated it was rejected by the disposal contractor and redirected back into the residual 

waste stream which the Council then had to pay for again to be disposed of through the 

incinerator, effectively paying twice for the process plus additional transport costs. 

 

 Neighbourhood Management approach – in response to a query it was clarified that the 

proposed £400,000 savings was in relation to 12 FTE posts. 

 

 Resident parking permit charges – A Member raised a query as to how the scheme would 

operate for residents who did not have cars but may need a permit for visitors or for 

tradespeople attending their property.  It was highlighted that temporary permits could be 

applied for and that trades would need to take the cost on board as part of the cost of the work 

being undertaken.  The Director advised he would look into this proposal further in relation to 

the visitor permit issue and advise the councillor.  

Each individual Scrutiny Panel’s views/comments would be compiled in a “consolidation briefing 
note” to be discussed at the Overview and Scrutiny Board meeting on 18 Janu
[...]
 to low take up. 
 
The charges for the premium services were as follows:- 

 

 £22.50 for up to 5 items  

 £45.00 for up to 10 items  

 £67.50 for up to 15 items  

 All prices were dependent on weight 
 
For both bulky waste and premium bulky waste collections, residents were provided with a 
collection date and advice on how to present the items for collection from the front of their property 
and asked to leave out by 7.00am on the day of collection.  For example, glass must be taped, 
bubble-wrapped, or smashed up and placed in a securely taped box. 
 
Residents were advised that collection teams were not allowed to enter homes to remove, or help 
to remove, items and had to make separate collections for electrical and non-electrical items due to 
environmental legislation and the use of different vehicles to collect such items. 
 
Currently, electrical items were collected on Wednesdays and Fridays and non-electrical items were 
collected on Wednesdays from South and West Middlesbrough and on Fridays from North and East 
Middlesbrough. 
 
Mattresses had to be collected separately by another vehicle and if a resident wished to have a 
mattress collected, no other bulky waste items could be collected at the same time.  Mattress 
collections were made fortnightly on Mondays (except Bank Holidays) and a maximum of three per 
property could be collected.  It was highlighted that a total of 50 mattress collections were made on 
the last mattress collection round and it was a very popular service. 
 
During the course of discussion, the following issues were raised:- 
 

 In response to a query it was clarified that items were differentiated between at the point of 
booking when full details of the items to be collected would be taken from the resident.  This 
would determine the collection date(s) for the items depending on what they were.  The majority 
of bookings were for furniture items, electrical goods and mattresses. 
 

 It was acknowledged that the
[...]
During the course of discussion, the following issues were raised:- 
 

 In response to a query, Members were informed that the Team was located within the 
neighbourhood teams already, each having designated areas, allowing them to get to know 
people within the community, the area itself, and local Ward Councillors. 
 

 Reference was made to The Crown building on the corner of Borough Road and Linthorpe 
Road and it was stated that many complaints had been received about the current condition of 
the building and immediate area.  The Panel was advised that the building had been cordoned 
off for safety reasons and that cleansing operatives were not allowed within the cordon in order 
to clean.  The Head of Community Safety advised that she would make enquiries and report 
back to Members. 
 

 A Panel Member queried the collection of mattresses from alleyways, stating that they often 
appeared to be there for months without being collected.  The Operational Manager advised 
that this was often due to the weight of the mattress.  If the mattress had been put outside and 
it rained, it could weight up to 300kg and was impossible to move, therefore, they had to be left 
to completely dry out before they could be removed. 

 
The Chair thanked the Officers for their attendance and the information provided. 
 
AGREED that the information be noted and considered in the context of the Panel’s current scrutiny 
topic of Waste Management. 
 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD UPDATE 
 
The Chair provided a verbal update in relation to the business conducted at the Overview and 
Scrutiny Board meeting held on 20 December 2023, namely:  
 

 Executive Forward Work Programme 

 Council Plan 2024 onwards 

 2024/25 Budget and MTFP Refresh  

 Final Report of the Health Scrutiny Panel – Dental Health and the Impact of Covid 19. 

 Scrutiny Panels’ Chairs’ Updates. 

 Next meeting of OSB – Thursday, 18th January 2024, 4.30pm. 
 
ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
Feedback from Site Visit to Recycling Facility 
 
The Vice Chair reported back on the site visit undertaken to the Cumbria Waste Recycling Facility 
on 19 December 2023.  The visit had provided Members with the opportunity to see first-hand what 
happened to recycling once it had been collected from the kerbside and transported to the recycling 
plant.  This included hand sorting by site operatives of all the waste into relevant streams such as 
glass, paper, cardboard, plastic etc.  Members had also witnessed the problems caused by 
contamination of the recycling waste stream, reinforcing the need for this to be reduced as much as 
possible.  Members had found the visit very interesting and wished to thank the officers and site 
operatives for the hospitality shown to them. 
 
During the ensuing discussion, it was highlighted that a short promotional video showing a snapshot 
of what happens to recycling once it reaches the plant might help to promote the message of the 
importance of recycling. 

NOTED 

Page 10



 
 
 
 
Environment Scrutiny Panel                                                                                                                               15 January 2024 

 

9 
ESP Draft Mins 150124/JD 

 

 
Crustacean Deaths Collaborative Working Group - Update 
 
The Vice Chair advised that a draft report following the one-year investigation by the above group 
had been shared with the members of the group for comment prior to its next meeting in February.  
This would be shared with the Scrutiny Panel in due course. 
 
The Vice Chair provided details of the large scale demise of crustaceans that had first occurred in 
October 2021.  It was a major problem in the North East resulting in an 80% decline in catches for 
local fishermen. 

NOTED 
 

 
DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  
 
The next meeting of the Environment Scrutiny Panel was scheduled to take place on Monday, 5 
February 2024 at 10.00am. 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

MIDDLESBROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 
Report of: Director of Legal and Governance Services 

 
 

Submitted to: Environment Scrutiny Panel  

 

Date: 5 February 2024 

 

Title: Update on the use of the Surveillance Policy 2023/4 

 

Report for: Information 

 

Status: Public 

 

Strategic priority: All 

 

Key decision: Not applicable 

Why: Not applicable 

 

Subject to call in?: No 

Why: Not applicable 

 
 

Executive summary  

That the Panel note the report which provides an update on the processes the Council 
has in place to ensure compliance in accordance with the Statutory Codes of Practice 
applying to the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA). 
 

 
  

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



 

2 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Purpose 
 
1. The report provides an update to the Panel on the processes the Council has in 

place underpinning the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) 2000. 
 

Background and relevant information 
 
Use of RIPA 
 

2. RIPA is the law governing the use of surveillance techniques by public authorities, 
including local authorities. RIPA requires that when public authorities need to use 
covert techniques to obtain private information about someone, they only do so if 
surveillance is necessary, proportionate, and compatible with human rights. 
Typically, this relates to suspected criminal activity that is likely to result in a 
custodial sentence of six months or more. 

 
3. In such instances, covert surveillance can be undertaken, subject to magistrate 

approval, if it is not possible to gather sufficient evidence to secure a prosecution 
without this.  
The Council has exercised these powers twice since 2019, both in 2023 and in 
relation to the following suspected offences: 
 

 Underage tobacco sales 

 Illicit tobacco sales 
 

4. The Act and supporting guidance set out a prescribed process the Council must 
comply with if it deems that it is necessary to exercise its powers under RIPA. 

 
5. The charts below set out the past nine years of RIPA activity undertaken by the 

Council, the nature of the surveillance and the reasons why it was undertaken. To 
note, the Council always looks to methods to gather information that do not require 
covert surveillance to be undertaken, in order to minimise use of this power, 
therefore activity remains low.  
 

 

Page 14



 

3 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

          
 
 

Non-RIPA surveillance 
 

6. The Council also has in place a process, set out within the Surveillance policy, 
which governs the application of requests for surveillance on non-RIPA grounds. 
The data for 2023 relates to staffing matters, these are centrally logged and 
approved by HR to again ensure the use of this power is minimised and there is a 
legitimate basis for use is identified prior to approval.  The table below sets out the 
reasons this power used to investigate the following potential issues: 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

0

1

2

3

4

5

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

RIPA - Nature of Surveillance

Direct Directed and Covert

0

2

4

6

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

RIPA - Suspected Offences

Copyright Infringement
Underage Tobacco Sales
Underage E-Cig Sales
Counterfeit Goods
Illicit Tobacco Sales

0

0.5

1

1.5

2

2.5

Data Protection
Investigation

Veritau Audit Disciplinary
Investigation
Email Search

System Audit Inappropriate
use of Social

Media

2023 Non-RIPA Surveillance by Type

Page 15



 

4 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Surveillance Policy 

 

7. The Council has in place a Surveillance Policy which sets out how the Council 
would process an application under RIPA.  This policy is reviewed by the Executive 
Member for Finance and Governance on an annual basis and was last reviewed in 
December 2023. 

 
8. The policy applies to all overt and covert surveillance undertaken by or on behalf of 

the Council. The policy includes not only RIPA based surveillance but also defines 
the grounds on which the Council would consider that it has legitimate reasons to 
conduct surveillance for grounds other than RIPA and the processes that must be 
complied with before any surveillance can be undertaken. The Surveillance policy 
identifies that the Council may determine it has a need to carry out covert 
surveillance to progress investigations outside of the RIPA framework, where (i) 
while significant, the matters under investigation may not typically result in criminal 
proceedings, or (ii) the potential criminal offence(s) under investigation are likely to 
attract a penalty below the RIPA threshold. Examples of such instances include but 
are not limited to:  

 

 Suspected benefit fraud; 

 Children at risk as court orders are not being respected 

 Serious cases of anti-social behaviour; or 

 Contractors failing to carry out contracted works. 
 

9. The Policy applies to all Council employees and any other party undertaking 
surveillance on behalf of the Council by contract. 

 
10. Information on the use of RIPA is also reported to Corporate Affairs and Audit 

Committee on an annual basis as part of the Senior Information Responsible Officer 
(SIRO) report. 
 

What decision(s) are being recommended? 
  
11. That this Panel notes the report which provides an update on the processes the 

Council has in place to ensure continued compliance with the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act 2000. 

 
Rational for the recommended decision(s) 
 
12. The Panel have requested information on the usage of RIPA powers within the 

Council. 
 
 
Impact(s) of the recommended decision(s) 
 

Financial (including procurement and Social Value) 
 

Page 16



 

5 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

13. There are no financial implications arising from this report which is for information 
only. 

 
Legal 

 
14. The policy ensures compliance with legal requirements in relation to RIPA activi
[...]
ommittee 

Annual Report of the Senior  
Information Risk Owner (SIRO) 

31/03/2022 

Corporate Affairs and Audit 
Committee 

Annual Report of the Senior 
Information Risk Owner (SIRO) 

April 2023 

 
Contact: Leanne Hamer, Governance and Information Manager 
Email:  leanne_hamer@middlesbrough.gov.uk 
 

Page 18



 

1 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

MIDDLESBROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 
Report of: Director of Legal and Governance Services 

 

Relevant Executive 
Member: 

Executive Member for Finance and Governance 

 

Submitted to: Executive Member for Finance and Governance 

 

Date: 20 December 2023 

 

Title: Surveillance Policy 2023/4 

 

Report for: Decision 

 

Status: Public 

 

Strategic priority: All 

 

Key decision: No 

Why: Decision does not reach the threshold to be a key decision 

 

Subject to call in?: Yes 

Why: Not urgent 

 

 

Executive summary  

This report seeks Executive approval of an updated Surveillance Policy.  In accordance 
with the Statutory Codes of Practice applying to the Regulation of Investigatory Powers 
Act 2000 (RIPA) The Authority is required to review its use and set out the Policy at 
least annually. 
 
 
 

 
  

Proposed decision(s) 

That Executive Member approves the annual review of the Surveillance Policy. 

Page 19



 

2 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Purpose 
 
1. This report presents seeks approval of the proposed corporate Surveillance Policy 

2023/24. 
 

2. Guidance underpinning the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) 2000 
states that elected members should review the Council’s use of RIPA powers and 
set the RIPA policy at least once per annum. 

 
3. Use of RIPA powers are considered annually by Audit Committee as part of the 

annual report of the Senior Information Risk Owner.  Statistical information on use 
of the powers will be reported to a future meeting of the relevant Scrutiny Panel. 

 
Recommendations  
 

4. That the Executive Member approves the annual review of the Surveillance Policy. 
 

Rationale for the recommended decision(s) 
 
5. The proposed policy will ensure that surveillance activity undertaken by the Council 

complies with its strategic priorities and statutory obligations, is lawful and that due 
regard is given to human rights and to data protection rights. 

 
 
Background and relevant information 

 
Use of RIPA 
 

6. RIPA is the law governing the use of surveillance techniques by public authorities, 
including local authorities. RIPA requires that when public authorities need to use 
covert techniques to obtain private information about someone, they only do so if 
surveillance is necessary, proportionate, and compatible with human rights. 
Typically, this relates to suspected criminal activity that is likely to result in a 
custodial sentence of six months or more. 

 
7. In such instances, covert surveillance can be undertaken, subject to magistrate 

approval, if it is not possible to gather sufficient evidence to secure a prosecution 
without this. 
 

8. The charts below set out the past nine years of RIPA activity undertaken by the 
Council, the nature of the surveillance and the reasons why it was undertaken. To 
note, the Council always looks to methods to gather information that do not require 
covert surveillance to be undertaken, in order to minimise use of this power, 
therefore activity remains low.  

Page 20



 

3 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

  

9. Since this policy was last reviewed, two RIPA applications were submitted in 2023. 
 

Non-RIPA surveillance 
 

10. The Council also has in place a process, set out within the Surveillance policy, 
which governs the application of requests for surveillance on non-RIPA grounds. 
The data for 2023 relates to staffing matters, these are centrally logged and 
approved by HR to again ensure the use of this power is minimised and there is a 
legitimate basis for use is identified prior to approval.  The table below se
[...]
ensuring that sensitive and confidential surveillance information is stored, 
archived and disposed of in an appropriate manner. 

 
Definitions 
 
4. Appendix 1 defines the key terms used in this policy. Where appropriate, the 

definitions used by the Council are aligned with those in legislation or supporting 
codes of practice. 

 
Scope 
 
5. The policy applies to all overt and covert surveillance undertaken by or on behalf of 

the Council. This includes, but is not limited to the following: 
 

 the taking of photographs of someone in a public place; 

 the recording by video cameras of someone in a public place; 

 the use of listening devices or photographic equipment to obtain information in 
respect of activities in a residential premises or private vehicle; 

 the acquisition of communications data from third party service providers; 

 the viewing of someone’s social media activity; 

 the taking of photographs of employees in the workplace; 

Page 26



3 

 the recording by video cameras of employees in the workplace; 

 the viewing of an employee’s social media activity; and 

 the acquisition of employees’ communication data or other tracking data during 
the course of work. 

 
6. At this time the Council does not use drones for surveillance or enforcement 

purposes. 
 

7. The policy applies to all Council employees and any other party undertaking 
surveillance on behalf of the Council by contract. Non-compliance with this policy 
may result in disciplinary action or other sanction, with the individual(s) responsible 
for non-compliance held personally accountable for any breaches of Article 8 of the 
Human Rights Act 1998. 
 

8. This policy is approved and its application scrutinised by elected members but 
members will have no direct involvement in surveillance operations or in making 
decisions on specific authorisations. 
 

9. The policy does not apply to householders or businesses who have obtained grants 
from the Council for the
[...]
nformation 

Date: 30/11/2023 

P
age 52



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

P
age 53



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting of the Environment Scrutiny Panel held on 15 January 2024
	4 Update on the use of the Surveillance Policy 2023/24
	Ag Item 4 Surveillance Policy 2023-2024 covering report
	Ag Item 4 Surveillance Policy 2023-2024
	Ag Item 4 Appendix 2 Surveillance Policy Impact Assessment




Minutes of the meeting


Environment Scrutiny Panel 05 February 2024 
 

 
 

ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
A meeting of the Environment Scrutiny Panel was held on Monday 5 February 2024. 

 
PRESENT:  
 

Councillors: D Branson (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), J Ewan, TA Grainge, I Morrish, 
M Nugent and S Platt 

 
OFFICERS: J Dixon and L Hamer 
 
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillors J Ryles, J Banks and L Mason 

 
23/38 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no Declarations of Interest made by Members at this point in the meeting. 

 
23/39 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY PANEL 

HELD ON 15 JANUARY 2024 
 

 The minutes of the previous meeting of the Environment Scrutiny Panel held on 15 January 
2024 were submitted and approved as a correct record, subject to the figures on pages 3/4 
being amended to ‘millions’. 
 

23/40 UPDATE ON THE USE OF THE SURVEILLANCE POLICY 2023/24 
 

 L Hamer, Governance and Information Manager, was in attendance at the meeting to provide 
the Panel with an update in relation to the Council processes in place to ensure compliance 
with the Statutory Codes of Practice applying to the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 
2000 (RIPA). 
 
The Panel was advised that the Council’s Surveillance Policy had recently been refreshed and 
approved by the Executive Member for Finance and Governance in December 2023. 
 
It was explained that RIPA was the law governing the use of surveillance techniques by public 
authorities, including local authorities, and must only be used to obtain private information 
about someone where surveillance was necessary, proportionate and compatible with human 
rights.  It was typically used in cases of suspected criminal activity that were likely to result in 
a custodial sentence of six months or more. 
 
Where covert surveillance was needed to gather sufficient evidence to secure a prosecution, 
approval was required from a Magistrate. 
 
Since 2019 (the previous refresh of the Policy), the Council had exercised these powers on 
two occasions – both in 2023 – in relation to the following suspected offences:- 
 

 Underage tobacco sales 

 Illicit tobacco sales 
 
Paragraph 5) of the report contained charts showing RIPA activity undertaken by the Council 
between 2015 and 2023, including the nature of the surveillance and reasons it was 
undertaken.  Activity remained low as the Council would always try to avoid using covert 
surveillance wherever possible.  It was highlighted that between 2020 and 2022 RIPA powers 
had not been used at all due to Covid. 
 
Furthermore, the Council also had a process, as set out within the Surveillance Policy, for 
surveillance on non-RIPA grounds.  This process tended to be used to investigate issues such 
as data protection investigation; audit; disciplinary; system audit and inappropriate use of 
social media, with Council staff or Council contractors.   
 
In 2023, six instances of non-RIPA surveillance were undertaken in relation to staffing 
matters.  Each matter was centrally logged and approved by HR to ensure the use of this 
power was minimised and that there was a legitimate basis for use which must be identified 



05 February 2024 

 

prior to approval. 
 
Details of the Council’s Surveillance Policy were contained within the report and a copy of the 
Policy was attached for information. 
 
It was highlighted that the use of RIPA was also reported to Corporate Affairs and Audit 
Committee on an annual basis as part of the Senior Information Responsible Officer (SIRO) 
report. 
 
A discussion ensued and the following issues were raised:- 
 

 In response to a query it was confirmed that the figures on when and how the powers had 
been used was looked at annually and the Policy was refreshed every three years. 
 

 A Panel Member made reference to page 27, paragraph 8) of the report, which stated “… 
Members will have no direct involvement in surveillance operations or in making decisions 
on specific authorisations.”  It was queried why this was the case.  The Panel was advised 
that surveillance operations would not be something that Councillors would normally be 
involved in, particularly if it was a covert operation.  Examples were provided such as a 
Councillor becoming involved in a noise complaint or gathering evidence in relation to an 
individual fly-tipping, etc and it was confirmed that this would be outside of the Policy and 
that Members should seek advice from the appropriate service area in such instances to 
ensure correct procedures were being followed and also for personal safety reasons. 
 

 Reference was made to separate procedures in place for RIPA and non-RIPA 
surveillance.  It was clarified that RIPA surveillance required Magistrates approval if it was 
considered to meet the threshold for criminal investigation and that non-RIPA surveillance 
was logged centrally and approved by the relevant Head of Service and HR and that this 
mainly related to staff matters.  Examples of when this might be used included 
inappropriate use of social media which may bring the Council’s reputation into disrepute 
or benefit fraud. 

 

 It was queried whether non-RIPA investigations could progress to RIPA surveillance and it 
was confirmed that this could happen on occasion. 

 

 In terms of inappropriate use of social media, Members were informed that the Council 
had a Social Media Policy which covered staff and Elected Members but not members of 
the public. 

 

 Reference was made to page 35 paragraph 61 of the Policy which stated “… from time to 
time the Council will provide grants for equipment …” and it was queried what this was for.  
The Panel was advised that, on occasion, grants might be provided for equipment such as 
cameras/CCTV equipment to help capture instances of crime and anti-social behaviour for 
example, that could be used as evidence. 

 

 Panel Members held a discussion regarding the current approval pathways for sanctioning 
non-RIPA surveillance and suggested that this could potentially be strengthened by 
including approval from the Monitoring Officer (Director of Legal and Governance 
Services), as well as notifying the Chief Executive, for non-RIPA cases.  Members felt that 
this would ensure that the process was more robust and independent for non-RIPA 
investigations which tended to relate to staffing matters. 

 
AGREED as follows:- 

 
1. That the update provided in relation to the Council’s Surveillance Policy and RIPA powers 

be noted. 
 

2. That the Panel’s suggestion to introduce involvement/approval of the Chief Executive and 
Monitoring Officer, for non-RIPA investigations, be fed in to the appropriate route when 
next reviewing the Council’s Surveillance Policy. 

 
23/41 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD UPDATE 

 
 The Democratic Services Officer provided a verbal update in relation to the business 



05 February 2024 

 

conducted at the Overview and Scrutiny Board meeting held on 18 January 2024, namely:  
 

 Executive Forward Work Programme 

 Budget Consultation – Scrutiny Feedback 

 Local Government Boundary Review – Phase Two 

 Next meeting of OSB – Wednesday, 7th February 2024, 4.30pm. 
NOTED 

 
23/42 ANY OTHER URGENT ITEMS WHICH IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIR, MAY BE 

CONSIDERED. 
 

 Waste Management – Current Scrutiny Topic 

 
During a discussion in relation to the Panel’s current scrutiny investigation into Waste 
Management,  
Members requested further information in relation to Middlesbrough’s CIPFA nearest 
neighbours with regards to waste and recycling with potential to contact one or two of those 
authorities to find out about their recycling systems and associated information. 

NOTED 
 
Crustacean Deaths Collaborative Working Group - Update 
 
The Chair advised that the draft report following the one-year investigation by the above group 
had been circulated to Panel Members for comment and was in the process of being finalised.   
 
Details were provided in relation to the large scale demise of crustaceans that had first 
occurred in October 2021.  It was a major problem in the North Eact resulting in an 80% 
decline in catches for local fishermen.  As the investigation had progressed it appeared that 
there were several causal factors and that mass die-offs could not be attributed to one single 
cause. 
 
In response to a question, the Chair confirmed that it was a widespread problem ranging from 
Blyth to beyond Scarborough.   

NOTED 
 

23/43 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING - 4 MARCH 2024 
 

 The next meeting of the Environment Scrutiny Panel was scheduled to take place on Monday, 
4 March 2024 at 10.00am. 
 

 
 

 
 
 


